## Santaquin City Resolution 02-04-2025

## A RESOLUTION OF THE SANTAQUIN CITY COUNCIL APPROVING COOPERATIVE WILDFIRE SYSTEM 2025 PARTICIPATION COMMITMENT CALCULATION FOR PARTCIPATING ENTITY

**WHEREAS,** Santaquin City ("City") is a political subdivision of the State of Utah and has a responsibility to provide for the health, safety, and welfare of the City and its residents; and

**WHEREAS**, the City finds that its cooperation with the Utah Division of Forestry, Fire and State Lands, and other entities to provide services for fire prevention, including wildland fire prevention, and other services will benefit and is in the best interests of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires now to participate in the Cooperative Wildfire System of the Utah Division of Forestry, Fire and State Lands, by providing funding and/or services and setting forth appropriate terms and conditions for such an agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that the terms and conditions of the attached Participation Commitment titled: Cooperative Wildfire System 2025 Participation Commitment Calculation for Participating Entity, are in the best interests of the City and desires to adopt said agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of Santaquin City, Utah as follows:

- **Section 1.** The attached agreement titled: Cooperative Wildfire System 2025 Participation Commitment Calculation for Participating Entity, sets forth terms and conditions consistent with the interests of Santaquin City, Utah, and is hereby adopted and approved.
- **Section 2**. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement and to take actions necessary to implement the terms and conditions thereof.
- **Section 3.** This Resolution shall take effect on the date it is adopted by the Santaquin City Council.

Approved and adopted this 1	8 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.		
	Daniel M. Olson, Santa	Daniel M. Olson, Santaquin City Mayor	
Attest:			
Amalie R. Ottley, Santaquin 0	City Recorder		
	Councilmember Art Adcock Councilmember Brian Del Rosario Councilmember Lynn Mecham Councilmember Jeff Siddoway Councilmember Travis Keel	Voted Voted Voted Voted	